

**Town of Bolton** Office of the Town Clerk 663 Main Street, Bolton, MA 01740 (978) 779-2771 townclerk@townofbolton.com

From the minutes of the:

## ANNUAL TOWN MEETING - BOLTON May 3, 2021 Nashoba Regional High School Auditorium

Article 5: Amend ALS Revolving Fund to Add Second Signatory

The Town voted to authorize the Town Administrator to be a required second signatory along with the Fire Chief for any expenditures from the ALS revolving fund in excess of \$25,000 (twenty-five thousand dollars) by amending Section 24-3. E of the Code of the Town of Bolton, Table of Authorized Revolving Funds, as follows:

Revolving Fund	Department, Board, Committee, Agency or Officer Authorized to Spend from Fund	Fees, Charges or Other Receipts Credited to Fund	Program or Activity Expenses Payable from Fund	Restrictions or Conditions on Expenses Payable from Fund	Other Requirements/ Reports	Fiscal Years
Advanced Life Support	Fire Chief, with the approval of the Town Administrator for amounts in excess of \$25,000.	Fees and reimbursements for the Town's Advanced Life Support service	Operations of the Town's Advanced Life Support service	None, other than as set forth in this bylaw and by Town Meeting vote	None, other than as set forth in this bylaw and by Town Meeting vote	Fiscal Year 2021 and subsequent years

**Sponsor**: Board of Selectmen

**Summary**: This article will provide a second level of approval for any expenditure from the ALS Revolving Fund of \$25,000 or greater.

Board of Selectmen Recommendation: Advisory Committee Recommendation: **Vote Required:** Majority Unanimous (3 in favor, 0 opposed) Unanimous (6 in favor, 0 opposed) **Town Meeting Vote:** Unanimous in Favor

A true copy. Attest:

Pamela H. Powell Town Clerk